conditions and the financial characteristics of the REIT’s property. The REIT intends to target a debt level of 55% of
Gross Book Value. To monitor cash flow, the REIT intends to monitor its interest coverage ratio and
debt-to-EBITDA ratio. The Declaration of Trust provides that the REIT may not incur or assume any indebtedness
if, after incurring or assuming such indebtedness, the total consolidated indebtedness of the REIT would be more
than 60% of the Gross Book Value (65% including any convertible debentures of the REIT). At March 31, 2012 as
adjusted for the Offering, the REIT estimates that its total consolidated indebtedness will be approximately
$123.1 million. The REIT’s total debt at March 31, 2012 as adjusted for the Offering is expected to represent
approximately 52% of Gross Book Value, of which 100% is fixed rate indebtedness. The weighted average maturity
and weighted average interest rate of all indebtedness of the REIT at March 31, 2012 adjusted for the Offering are
expected to be approximately 8.6 years and 5.04%, respectively.

The following table sets out aggregate principal payments for the next five years:

Weighted
Principal Principal Average
Payments Repayments % of Total Interest

Year During Period on Maturity Total Principal Rate

2012 ..... $ 2,329,645 $ — $ 2,329,645 1.8% 5.28%
2013 ..... 2,837,686 — 2,837,686 2.2% 5.49%
2014 ..... 3,330,621 — 3,330,621 2.6% 5.32%
2015 ..... 3,847,347 — 3,847,347 3.0% 5.20%
2016 ..... 3,338,352 30,373,402 33,711,754 26.7% 3.86%
Thereafter ..... 21,335,312 58,923,813 80,259,125 63.5% 5.49%

Total ..... $37,018,963 $89,297,215 $126,316,178 100.0% 5.04%

Source: March 31, 2012 financial statements adjusted for the Offering.

Additional principal payments (not included in above table) for anticipated debt incurred in connection with the three pre-leased
development properties are $357,101, $429,975 and $454,028 for 2013, 2014 and 2015, respectively.

Additional principal payments (not included in above table) on maturity for anticipated debt incurred in connection with the three pre-
leased development properties are $16,334,291 for 2016.

54

Pre-Leased Development Properties

Three of the 15 properties included in the Initial Properties are pre-leased development properties